ft.) of the south side, inner end of the pier at the foot of West 58th Street, North 
River, with the half bulkhead adjoining the said south side, ninety-five and seventy-
three hundredths feet (95.73 ft.) in length, and upland fifty feet (50 ft.) in width in 
rear of said bulkhead, containing an area of four thousand seven hundred and eighty-
six and fifty-hundredths (4,786.50) square feet, The lease shall commence on the 
date that the lessee takes possession of the premises, but not later than May 1, 1916, 
and shall be for a term of five (5) years, with privilege of renewal for a further 
term of five (5) years. The rental shall be four thousand two hundred dollars 
($4,200) per annum for the first five (5) years and ten per cent. (10%) advance for 
the renewal term. The lessee shall have the privilege of erecting on the premises 
hereinbefore described such coal pockets and coal handling appliances as are neces-
sary and approved by the Commissioner of Docks for carrying on its business.

[...]

594 Sutter Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Health, 
for a period of three years from May 1, 1916, with the privilege of renewal for an 
additional period of two years upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental 
of three hundred and ninety-six dollars ($396), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay 
taxes and water rates and cause the following repairs to be made: 

Remove the present temporary wood dwarf partition in rear part of store and 
partition the premises with a partition of glass and wood two-thirds from the floor

[...]

July 1, 1914, to December 31, 1914, and January 1, 1915, to May 26, 1915, at the rate 
of one dollar a day, or the sum of three hundred and thirty dollars ($330), said 
rent to be paid for the actual number of days said bath was stored in Rogers Basin; 
payment to be made upon two separate vouchers, one in the sum of one hundred and 
forty-six dollars ($146) and the other in the sum of one hundred and eighty-four 
($184), the same to be certified by the Commissioner of Public Works of the Borough 
of Queens, without the necessity of entering into a lease therefor, and to be payable 
from and chargeable to Code 729-1914, General Plant Service, Borough of Queens. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

Lessor, Dime Savings 
Bank of Brooklyn, DeKalb Avenue and Fulton Street, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully, 	ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Dime 

Savings Bank of Brooklyn the sum of two hundred and forty-seven dollars ($247), 
being the rental for storage space at the foot of 22d Street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
known as Rogers Basin, for the storage of Bronx Baths Nos. 1 and 2, stored by the 
Department of Correction, for a period of 247 days, at the rate of one dollar ($1) a

[...]

erly along Lincoln Place 100 feet to the point or place of beginning; said premises 
being shown on the present Tax Maps as Lot 27, Block 1179, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn, 

-the minimum or upset price at which said property shall be sold be and is hereby 
appraised and fixed at the sum of thirty-nine thousand, five hundred dollars ($39,500), 
and the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary 
steps for conducting such sale upon the following terms and conditions. 

The highest bidder will be required to pay ten per cent. (10%) of the amount of 
the hid, together with the auctioneer's fees at the time of the sale, the balance to be

[...]

-for a period of ten years from June 1, 1916, with the privilege of renewal for a 
further period of ten years at an increased rental of ten (10) per cent per annum 
on the rental for the first period. The minimum or upset rental at which said lease 
shall be sold be and is hereby appraised and fixed at the sum of eight hundred and 
five dollars ($805) per annum, payable quarterly in advance, and the Comptroller 
be and is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary steps for conducting 
the sale upon the following terms and conditions: 

The highest bidder will he required to pay twenty-five per cent.